GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. *64
ANSWERED ON 29.07.2024
DEPLETING GROUNDWATER LEVEL IN PUNJAB
*64. SHRI VIKRAMIJIT SINGH SAHNEY
Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTTI be pleased to state:
(a) the status of available groundwater level as of 2024, State-wise;
(b) whether it is a fact that Punjab’s groundwater utilization stands at 163.76 per cent;
(c) if so, whether Government has taken any steps to combat depleting groundwater in Punjab;
(d) the number of districts in Punjab where groundwater utilization has crossed 100 percent;
(e) whether Government is taking any steps to reduce dependence on groundwater and restore the water table; and
(f) the expected number of people to be affected by groundwater depletion in major cities?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF JAL SHAKTI
(SHRI C R PAATIL)
(a) to (f) : A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (f) OF STARRED QUESTION NO.
*64 TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.07.2024 1IN RAJYA SABHA REGARDING
“DEPLETING GROUNDWATER LEVEL IN PUNJAB”.

(a) Central Ground Water Board (CGWB) is periodically monitoring the ground water levels throughout the country on a regional scale, through a network of monitoring wells. State wise details of groundwater level in the country for the month of January 2024 is given in Annexure-1. The perusal of data shows that about 84.29% of the wells monitored across the country have recorded water levels within the range of

10mbgl(meters below ground level) indicating ease of access to ground water.

(b) As per the latest Assessment, Stage of Ground Water Extraction (SoE), for the state of Punjab stands at 163.76%.

(c) to (e) As per the latest Assessment, there are 18 districts in Punjab where the Stage of Extraction has crossed 100%.

Water being a State subject, sustainable development and management of groundwater resources is primarily the responsibility of the State Government. However, the Central Government facilitates the efforts of the State Governments, including Punjab, by way of technical and financial assistance through its various schemes and projects. In this direction, the important steps taken by the Ministry of Jal Shakti and other Central Ministries to combat ground water depletion and to reduce the dependence of ground water with a view to restore the water table in the State of Punjab are given below:-

i. National Aquifer Mapping (NAQUIM) Studies have been carried out in State of Punjab by CGWB for an area of 50,369 Sq km. Based on NAQUIM studies, groundwater management plans have been prepared and reports have been shared with State and District Authorities for suitable ground water recharge interventions.

ii. Master Plan for Artificial Recharge to Groundwater- 2020 has been prepared by CGWB in consultation with States/UTs which is a macro level plan indicating various structures for the different terrain conditions of the country including estimated cost. Master plan for the state of Punjab which envisages construction of about 11 Lakh Rain water harvesting and artificial recharge structures to harness about 1200 Million Cubic Meter (MCM) of rain-water has been shared with State Government which is devising an action plan for its suitable implementation in priority areas.

iii. The Government is implementing Jal Shakti Abhiyan (JSA) in the country since 2019 in which special emphasis is being given for rainwater harvesting / groundwater recharge. Currently, JSA 2024 is being implemented in all the districts of Punjab with special focus on 10 water stressed districts. Various ground water recharge and conservation related works are being taken up under the Jal Shakti Abhiyan in convergence with various Central and State schemes.

iv. Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs is currently implementing Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) 2.0 Scheme under which Rejuvenation of water bodies and wells in urban areas is one of the main components. 42


v. Department of Agriculture & Farmers’ Welfare (DA & FW), Gol, is implementing Per Drop More Crop Scheme in the country since 2015-16, which focuses on enhancing water use efficiency at farm level through Micro Irrigation and better on-farm water management practices to optimize the use of available water resources.

vi. MoJS is promoting conjunctive use of surface water and groundwater and to reduce over-dependence on groundwater, surface water based Major and Medium irrigation projects have been taken up in the country under PMKSY-AIBP scheme in collaboration with States/UTs.

vii. A number of Public interaction programmes have been organized in various parts of the country, including in Punjab, to promote awareness on the importance of participatory groundwater management and to reduce the dependence on groundwater.

viii. MoJS has also issued advisories to States/UTs to review their free/subsidized electricity policy to farmers, bring suitable water pricing policy and to work further towards crop rotation/diversification/other initiatives to reduce over-dependence on groundwater. Accordingly, Department of Agriculture, Punjab is pursuing to diversify the acreage under paddy to other less water consuming crops like maize, oilseeds etc. by extending incentives to farmers.

ix. The Punjab Water Resources Regulation and Development Authority (PWRDA) has been established under section 3 of Punjab Water Resources (Management and Regulation) Act, 2020 to ensure conservation, management and regulation of water resources in the State

X. In addition to the above, the Government of India has taken several other significant initiatives for the improvement of groundwater situation in the country, including in the state of Punjab, which can be seen through link below-

(f) Depletion or scarcity of ground water affects the society as a whole and the people at various social strata are affected in different degrees which depends upon time and region. However, it is possible to mitigate the adverse effects of ground water depletion by increasing the availability of ground water on one hand and by promoting the water use efficiency and enhanced surface water utilization on the other.
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QUESTION NO.
“DEPLETING GROUNDWATER LEVEL IN PUNJAB”
State-wise Depth to Water Level Distribution of Percentage of Observation Wells

*64

29.07.2024

ANNEXURE
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED

TO BE ANSWERED ON REGARDING

for the January 2024
No./Percentage of Wells Showing Depth to Water Level
SN Sg‘,}e/ lj‘?eﬁf (mbgl) in the Range of
Name  [fanalysed—2122 2t05 | 5t010 | 10to 20 [20to 40| > 40
No. | % |No.| % [No.| % | No.| % |No.| % [No.| %
1 |Andhra Pradesh| 812 | 114 | 14.0 [ 403 [49.6[ 205 [252] 59 [73 (21 [26[10]12
Arunachal 29 5 1172017 586 5 [172] 2 69| 0 00| 0 |00
2 Pradesh
3 Assam 363 | 92 |253[205(56.5] 52 [143] 9 |25 4 [1.1] 1 [03
4 Bihar 673 | 38 | 5.6 [392(58.2[229(34.0] 14 2.1 0 [0.0] 0 [0.0
5 | Chhattisgarh | 1052 | 72 | 6.8 | 557 [52.9]371(35.3] 47 [45] 4 [04] 1 |o0.1
6 Goa 80 3 [ 3837 [46.3] 30 [37.5] 10 [12.5/ 0 [0.0] 0 [0.0
7 Gujarat 826 | 88 |10.7[276[33.4]288(34.9[ 142 (17228 [3.4| 4 |05
8 Haryana 220 | 26 114 62 [27.1] 35 [15.3] 62 [27.1] 34 [14.8] 10 | 4.4
Himachal 158 | 24 152 51 [32.3] 31 [19.6] 34 |21.5/13 |82 5 |32
9 Pradesh
10 | Jharkhand 450 | 18 | 4.0 | 192]42.7]222[49.3[ 18 [4.0] 0 [0.0] 0 [0.0
11 | Karnataka | 1298 | 65 | 5.0 |435[33.5|578 [44.5[209 [16.1] 5 [04] 6 |05
12 Kerala 1316 | 193 | 14.7 | 414 |31.5[520 [39.5] 172 [13.1[ 15[ 1.1] 2 [02
Madhya 1472 | 109 | 7.4 | 505 [34.3| 636 [43.2] 199 [13.5| 16 | 1.1| 7 | 0.5
13 Pradesh
14 | Maharashtra | 1943 | 202 | 10.4 | 793 |40.8] 695 [35.8] 222 [11.4] 26 [ 1.3] 5 [0.3
15| Manipur 4 2 [50.0] 2 [500] 0 [00] 0 [00]0 00000
16 | Meghalaya 66 | 27 140935 [53.0] 4 |61 0 [00[ o0 |00[ o0 [00
17 | Mizoram 2 1 500 1 [50.0] 0 [o.0] o [0.0] 0 [00[o0 [00
18 | Nagaland 95 | 20 |21.1| 42 [442] 22 [232[ 10 [105[ 1 |[1.1[ 0 [0.0
19 Odisha 1376 | 222 [ 16.1 859 [62.4| 286 [20.8] 9 [0.7] 0 [0.0] 0 [0.0
20 Punjab 210 | 15 | 7.1 | 44 [21.0] 36 [17.1] 49 [23.3[53 [25.2[ 13 6.2
21 | Rajasthan | 1103 | 22 | 2.0 | 178[16.1] 212[19.2] 231 ]20.9]195[17.7|265]24.0
22 | TamilNadu | 772 | 248 |32.1]300[389[172[223] 47 [6.1| 4 [05] 1 [0.1
23 | Telangana 302 | 19 | 6.3 140 [46.4] 122]40.4] 20 [66] 1 [03] 0 [0.0
24 Tripura 96 | 24 | 25056 [583] 15 [156] 1 |1.0[ 0 |00[ 0 [0.0
25 | Uttar Pradesh | 1090 | 80 | 7.3 | 496 |45.5] 334 [30.6] 146 [13.4] 30 [2.8] 4 [0.4
26 | Uttarakhand | 176 | 11 | 6.3 | 50 [28.4] 36 [20.5] 35 [19.9] 30 [17.0] 14 [8.0
27 | WestBengal | 749 | 149 | 19.9 [420[56.1] 158 [21.1] 19 [2.5] 3 [04| 0 0.0
28 | Chandigarh 9 0 | 00| 4 [444] 2 |222[ 1 [it.1] 2 ]222[ 0 0.0
The Dadra And
Nagar Haveli | 3¢ 11y e |19 [s52.8| 16 |44.4] 0 |0.0] 0 [0.0] 0|00
And Daman
29 |  And Diu
30 Delhi 107 | 4 | 3.7 |28 [262] 38 [35.5] 18 [16.8] 11 [10.3] 8 [7.5
Jammuand | 365 | 5o |91 [ 126 |a1.6| 53 [17.5] 33 |10.9] 24 [7.9] 9 | 3.0
31 Kashmir
32 | Puducherry 9 7 17781 1 [ita] 1 [iea] o oo o oo o 0.0
Total 17206 [ 1959 11.4 [7140[41.5[540431.4]1818[10.6[520( 3.0 [365] 2.1
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SHRI VIKRAMJIT SINGH SAHNEY : Mr. Chairman, Sir, Punjab contributes 21 per cent rice and 47 per cent of wheat to the central pool. So, it is extracting excess water from the ground to ensure the food security. But, in the process, Punjab is facing acute ground water depletion and deterioration. The hon. Minister may answer b IR ITS!, Sl Aod ATSS diex dis 7 & 8 fb 919 § ground water levels are dropping almost to 1,000 feet 3R TSI 3RS 164 TRIC UTSS ATex TRIS I B
?%T%\r, Seventy-two per cent of the Punjab land ... (Interruptions )...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Hon. Member, please put your supplementary.
...(Interruptions )...

SHRI VIKRAMJIT SINGH SAHNEY: Sir, | want to ask fh 3R U &1 I&T dl tube-wells
will go dry. What will happen to national food security ...(/nterrupz‘/ons)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Hon. Minister. ...(Interruptions)...

it faspaolta Rre wrest W=, # <1 91d yo @ed € & 'sied qorat are
. (TIYT)..

MR. CHAIRMAN: You just put your supplementary, Mr. Sahney. ... (Interruptions)...
SHRI VIKRAMJIT SINGH SAHNEY: | am putting question, Sir. ... (Interruptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: You put your supplementary. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI VIKRAMJIT SINGH SAHNEY : Sir, Members are putting questions. But, they are not being answered properly. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: | am so sorry. Hon. Minister. ... (Interruptions)...

it fasprotta e wresit: w8, # g 9medr g f& 'sied qoia aioT 3iR ISBIG o1 H USTIE Bl 918% 1 T 1T 872 H31 4eled, 1Y 59 Y949 &1 3R SIoU|

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please put pointed question. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI VIKRAMJIT SINGH SAHNEY: Hon. Minister, why has Punjab has been kept out from Atal Bhujal Yojana launch of command area development scheme, incentivisation scheme, ISBIG? This is a very pointed question. Please give pointed answer, and no preamble. ...(Interruptions)...

il L3R, gIfeer: JHIRT HBIGY, USTd & YoTdl ST Yd STl AdhTIRd galldhi Bl
b B foIU S "$a i 1" BRIBH B, STD! Gl gRT dal IR Ay fham
21 USTTd 1Y o foly frseh IR UR Y STef 2017 H 165.7 URAT A FERDR aY 2023 H
163 URIT B 7T 21 ABIS, a4 2022 BT ol # 99 2023 H AfcIfzd sohls RR 3,
U GRITT ¥ STeT ShTSAl BT WREU] TR 17 F IghR 20 81 IT5 ol 3949 UK &1 IE] g, IR gR-gR 81 81 g1 9EIed, X <9 H 9 {1 FRART U9 @t 2 3iR g7 i
$feTT 918R YW1 AT &, Rl S9d A & 3N ..(Fae ). 78] 31d o safery
Uo7 ol SR 18R T 7T 27|

MR. CHAIRMAN : No interruptions, please.

SHRI VIKRAMJIT SINGH SAHNEY: Sir, | submit on the floor of the House with full
guarantee ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please put your supplementary. ...(Interruptions)... If you have to submit something, you can take recourse to rules. ...(Interruptions)...

it faspwonia Rig Aret: TR, 0919 7 sfed oIl AT 31 ART MeSaed g &) ol €1 H UIfeTamie & Fellk OR TRET A I8 TeHe o &1 gl HA1 ofl ST ofard <

Nt gl g =0 Si G Sft, famasnd R 9 St 3 TRET & R
...(TAET). ..

A A, 3R, grfed : I8 G919 ¥og AVhN Bl STdEeR] B, T Golld A¥hR P, I8l
& S YA 2, 41 A S, Sa! I8 SaEaR 2l ... (JFE). ..

it Ty : ST A 81 21 L. (agT). .. ST A L (FagH). ..
it 1. IR, grfea: ™= 94| ... (Fae ). ..
SHRI RAGHAV CHADHA: Sir, is that the answer? ...(Interruptions)..

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Chadha, you can answer when you are a Minister.
..(Interruptions ).. Mr. Chadha, hear me. ..(Interruptions).. Mr. Chadha, you can answer only when you are a Minister. The Minister has to answer. Please sit down.
..(Interruptions )..

3l /. IR, wIfed: Ig I WBR HT AHAT & ... (FGEH)....

MR. CHAIRMAN: Third supplementary, Shri Digvijaya Singh.

#t faspweiia g | W, § g ... ... (Fau™)... § g Shedr
...(TEET)....

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Sahney, nothing is going on record. .. (/nterrupﬁons).. When nothing goes on record, it has no shelf life. ... (/m‘erru,oz‘/'ons).. Shri Digvijaya Singh.

£t fefrasra Rre: AT A9l w8iey, | AT 99T &1 9975 odl g, s
GSTTd B! THEIT & IR H T {har o1, ifh Sa+i! g TR THT 987 U< & 1 2l
.. (STTE)....

it FuTafen: A 99, R I8 U U 9 B L. (SGUH)... I8 99 Uod |
HefAd 2l ... (FqE™). ..

SHRI DIGVIJAYA SINGH: Sir, if you see the question, dg8 ?%EEHS'H gl . (AIHT)... It mentions all the States also. Please see the question, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Digvijaya Singhji, you have such a huge experience.
SHRI DIGVIJAYA SINGH: So, this includes Madhya Pradesh also.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Pointedly, put your question.

it fefaom fre: W, ﬁ‘ﬂﬁé@'ﬁtﬁ?w%l Just give me a chance.

XN, [T TSI 60 WWW%I E!E\Ttl? AT over exploitation of ground water
TN 21 H A1 #301 ST | I8 WIS s o1 A18dl §, 319 fha- WIgcs STard 37,
I8 3119 SRIUIT| H ST =18 § [ 78 U2 Bl National Aquifer Mapping §8 & 3T
81 3R fhal g8 27 AR WM 311 ACTHRIIS RATS 3 ArSSdlex &l dis
ST A& Yo el & (7Y HOR g% AT 817
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it [HTakcr: AT 3 S, A 9ed, RSy [ St 1 Wigce 9ard yst §
3R 4 WIScs amd A8 2l ... (g )...

i ). STR. Ifee: AT FHIULT, AT GG 7 Sl 92 Y9l ©, 98 He Uasl &
IN H B IR I YT Bt 91 =il Tl o, fhR o H ITd! 31 AT Arg & g,
&g Yo¥ 9fed S¥ &b $B WMl W Y & 3fER Sl A8, AR, NP,
TARTgS AR 91 el R8T 8, I9d1 SUAR 4l #3161 §RT 81 X1 81 ...(Jag™)...
39 e o i orer ywIfad el & forg Wt *ifcriReh (ifer &1 raem, <farad
3R o, 1 € Wergdr §ATed gRT 81 & &l ... (FaIH). ..

SHRI DIGVIJAYA SINGH: Sir, it is a non-pointed answer to a pointed question. | seek
your protection. ...(Interruptions )..

MR. CHAIRMN?: | hope it is not a point of order.

st RS IR: s AR 9IS E, s= gal 8 T8 fb Uoe WX ued Bl
...(STFET)....

MR. CHAIRMAN: Dr. Sasmit Patra, Supplementary No. 4.

DR. SASMIT PATRA: Sir, my question pertains to Annexure. The hon. Minister in his reply to Annexure has referred to monitoring water wells, which are provided in Annexure, across various States. | am making a generic question; | am not making it
State-specific. The Annexure-| clearly suggests that the water levels below the range
of 10 MBGL, which is Meters Below Ground Level, show and indicate difficulties in access of groundwater which comes up to about 15 per cent of such wells in this country. So, roughly about 15.7 per cent of monitoring water wells in the country today show, as per Annexure-l of the reply, that they are below 10 meters which indicates difficulty in access of ground water. The Programmes presently being run by the Government look at harnessing, regenerating and groundwater rejuvenation. But would the hon. Minister provide a specific answer as to what is the Government doing to ensure that these 15 per cent monitoring water wells, which are below the level of 10 metres indicating difficulty of access, would be taken care of in a specific manner on the States which are being affected ?

£ M. AR, UIfee: ATy U A8y, A1 Fa | Sl Y91 8, SHSD AR
W H B8 Dbl § b ol Thel bl RUIS & JFAR 2017 H AT SIS Shrgdi
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1,186 W TEHR 2023 H 736 THISYI X8 TS 8, I B4 gs &l fhfedhel shrgai 2017 4
313 ff, ST fh Tedx 2023 H 199 I8 75 ©1 2017 H AHI-fohfewma shsai 972 of, i fh
HTHY 2023 H 698 Bl TT5 o | YRIAT FHISTT 2017 H 4,310 W IGHR 319 4,793 BI TS B
YD YoTel GAHROT IS & ST 432 IRITH F TGHR 2023 H 449 YA Ugd
TS 2| HAT §RT oTdl B JATHel AR IHB! RATS B Y SHBT olddl 4l g,
D! FaTferet Hf GeR, 39 folg T 812 2

MR. CHAIRMAN : Supplementary No. 5; Shri Satnam Singh Sandhu.

it ™ fag S QI Sit, 31 a1t US| & AT &1 9T 4 S[el 88 U 3R
T 1 TR &1 A P AT 1 Goid H 8HR (A1, A1gRI, IRIG AN B el
I¢ 7S 81 R AR SIS ¥ Uers IR & BRI 98 S8 6T gl gHa! AR
U & 21 [SRgaeH WR US| USTg Ta-HE & U |d & ol 1,600 HRIS A I
SITET 1 JHAT g3l SHD! &1 A aof8 &1 BRI AfQdl § TIshIadic 81 gobl &, Fiell oI RUIR THT IR 281 §8 T 3R ART 3R I S H 781 SoIY Y 2

MR. CHAIRMAN: Your supplementary.

it e Ry 9 39R AR Dl 9 & [ 59 IR 39 Id Bed ISTY SIY| T4
AR IR IR T & DIFSTYM & ol ST fhaT S| uoe & | fearae, gRar,
TSHTG H IR dToi¥ol 811 53¢ 1Y Udh do! 9T S 8, 98 & INRIST <4...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Hon. Member, your question.

1t A RE g R, AR T © - ARG 1R URT SH | T g el B STl &
IR ol AT Tols &) Ioig A S SF 94 o, Hifh 98 | Ul &1 Sl e ©, 98
312 ARIh ¥ T8l §aTT - ART FI%a © b 39 IR ST Ude 310 I 8l S|

# 9. IR, gifiee: AHEY WS 7 Sl YWl B, dl YN & Hey H SiogH, IMEUHIATGUE BT USTd §RT &1 g RUIS & AR AT Bl IRIG Tb ol AT
436 IRRTIT H U & T Dl FeaRAT s 81 IARIID Aguehi | g4 foratl # 259
3T, 119 TARTSS, 11 ASGC 31X 47 WRI €7 YHIId IR&Tai SA i A &,
RTaH I 9T TS 3R TRISS JHIfad IRt 3iR 9 A18ge 3R 36 HRT €1
JHITIT IRl H YN 3R @ UHhTH & YA & foly AHEIR—IS STdl | 63
MSTAYT & YR ¥ I UIoTel YT HRIAT T 2 31R ¥ 8 Algge 3iR 11 4R T YT IR & UIRT B SITQH I8y STet 3MYfd ATSTHT 3R hid 8]
JIfEHRUT HIH 3MME & AT | W@ YFl Bl YRS 981 W HI S 5! 2l U
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ARHR WS YgoTel MY G B & oY STeblel= SR aredbrei ST Hi
SR B &I B, STl ol Tfct 7 TTiereiiet & IR 1 faunT g1 i st &
ST &1 81 S8l W HgfNd STel YTl Sl &, g8l f[auHT gR1 Sd TR STARIHD
U [T ST I8 21 | AT TSR Dl HE1 18] § 1 SAIGTaR Sl 918 Bl 914 o,
TE o THR BT T3 B

it AuTA: FIeE . 65; ST, G- FG8 Aledl|
S1. GAR R Aidia! : IR, Fd9eT . 65.

it guTafa: i Rad fAfex|
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